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RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the resolution denving the
request for amendment of a Development Plan Review Permit for the property located
at 8767 Wilshire Boulevard.

BACKGROUND

At the Sepltember 24, 2008, Planning Commission public hearing, the Commission held
a duly noticed public hearing o hear the reguest for an amendment to a Development
Plan Review {0 revise the conditions of approval. The existing approval aliows for the
construction of a commercial bullding with general office, retail and restaurant uses and
specifically prohibits medical, pharmacy and restaurant type uses designed io primarily
serve tenants of the building and also regquires that a minimum of 51 parking spaces to
be reserved for use by the general public.



The Planning Commission determined that they were unable to make the findings in the
affirmative to approve the proposed project. The Planning Commission directed staff to
prepare a resolution of denial for their review scheduled for October 22, 20080, The
attached Resolution is a reflection of the Planning Commission action,

On Oclober 21, 2009, Benjamin Reznik, applicant/attorney for the property owners,
submitted a letier o the Planning Commission stating that the resolution findings use
an incorrect potential impact standard and the resolution improperly ties the project o
condifions of approval for a previous project (letter aftached). The Planning
Commission held a public hearing on October 22, 2009 o consider the resolution of
denial. At the hearing the Commission expressed concern that they had not had
sufficient time fo properly analyze the Applicant's letter. In addition, the Commission
desired to give the Applicant additional time o provide legal authorily on the positions
stated in the letter. With the Applicant's concurrence, the Commission continued
hearing until November 19, 2009,

The Applicant submitted a lstter on November 4, 2009 (aflached) citing further legal
support for the siaiements io the Oclober 21, 2000 istter. in addition, the Applicant
submitied a letter on November 9, 2008 (attached) comparing the previous approval for
medical conversion at 9080 Wilshire Boulevard to the subject requast for 8767 Wilshire
Boulevard. The lefters have been reviewed by staff and the City Attorney’s Office and
no changes to the attached resclution are proposed.

Attachments:

Draft Resolution

Letter from Applicant dated October 21, 2009
Letter from Applicant dated November 4, 2009
Letter from Applicant dated November 9, 2000
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RESOLUTION NG,
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS DENYING A
REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT OF A DEVELOPMENT
PLAN REVIEW PERMIT FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 8767 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD,

The Planning Commission of the City of Beverly Hills hereby finds, resolves and

determines as bllows:

Section 1. The Kobor Family Trust, {the “Applicant”) has submitied an
application for an amendment {0 a Development Plan Review, which was conditionally approved
by City Council Resolution No. 07-R-12273, permitting the construction of a commercial
building with retail, restaurant, and commercial office uses at the property located at 8767
Wilshire Boulevard (referred to as the “Project” and “Project Site,” respectively). The Applicant
requests amendment of the conditions of approval to {1} eluminate the ceﬂdétiﬁﬁ to provide 51
parking spaces for use by the general public {(Condition No. 31 of Resolution No. 07-R-12273}
and (2) to remove the prohibition on medical and other intense uses of the building currently
under construction at the Project Site (Condition Mos. 17 and 18 of Resolution No. 07-R-12273)

{collectively referred to as the “Amendment™).

The Project Site is located on the northeast comer of Wilshire Boulevard and
Robertson Boulevard and is an L-shaped site consisting of six lots that were previously occupied
by the BMW automobile dealership storage facility and a small commercial building {(located in
the southeastern portion of the site} which has been demolished as part of the construction of the
building that is currently underway. Adjacent to the property to the north are a variety of

commercial developments including retail stores and medical and general commercial offices.



Agross Wilshire Boulevard to the souwth is a three-story office/medical building.  Across
Robertson Boulevard to the west is a two-story commercial building. Adjacent to the property to
the east is a two story commercial building; and two and three story multi-family residential
properties facing North Amaz Drive. There are no alleys separating the Project Site from the
adjacent properties to the east or north. The Project’s conditions of approval reguire construction
of a right-tum lane on west-bound Wilshire Boulevard to north-bound RBobertson Boulevard as 2
mitigation measure.

The Amendment is a request to revise the previously approved Development Plan
Review that allows the construction of a 75,116 sguare-foot, four-story, 68-foot high commercial
building at the Project Site.  As approved, allowable uses of the building include retail,
restaurant (maximum 3,000 square feet — with up to 1,500 square feet dining and bar area),
vehicle storage for nearby vehicle dealerships and general commercial offices. As identified
above, the use and operation of the building is restricted by the existing conditions of approval.

The Applicant requests the Amendment to allow the following building use and
square footage allocation: 54,900 square feet of medical uses, 4,696 square feet of general office
area, 2,000 square feet of restaurant/sundry shop area, 1,116 square feet of pharmacy uses, and
12,404 square feet of retail uses. The Applicant also seeks to eliminate the condition requiring
provision of 51 parking spaces for public use, a condition the Applicant accepted during the

proceedings leading to approval of the Project by the City Council.

Section 2, Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public
Resources Code Sections 21000, er seg.(“CEQA”)), and the State CEQA Guidelines (California
Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000, e seq.) Section 15061(b){4), a project that is

denied or rejected 1s exempt from the requirements of CEQA.



Section 3. Notice of the Amendment and public hearing was maied on
Sepiember 14, 2009 to all property owners and residential tenants within a 300-foot radius of the
Project Site, and all single-family zoned properties within a 500-foot radius of the exterior
boundaries of the Project Site. A courtesy notice with an address clarification was sent out on
September 17, 2009 to the notice radius. The revised hearing notice was also published in the
Beverly Hills Courier on September 18, 2009, On September 24, 2009, the Planming
Commission conducted a site visit and considered the Amendment request at a duly noticed

public hearing. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented at said hearing.

Section 4. In considering the application for the Amendment to the
Development Plan Review Permit, the Planning Commission considered the following criteria:

A, Whether the Amendment is consistent with the general plan and
any specific plans adopted for the area;

B. Whether the Amendment will adversely affect existing and
anticipated development in the vicinity and will promote harmonious development of
the area;

C. Whether the nature, configuration, location, density, height and
manner of operation of any commercial development proposed by the Amendment
will significantly and adversely interfere with the use and enjoyment of residential

properties in the vicinity of the subiect property;
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3. Whether the Amendment will create any significantly adverse
traffic impacts, traffic safetv havards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or pedesinan
safety hazards; and

E. Whether the Amendment will be detrimental to the public health,

safety or general welfare,

Section 5. Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby finds
and determines as fllows with respect to the findings set forth in Section 4 above:

As proposed, the Amendment would allow medical uses, pharmacy uses and
restaurant or sundry shop uses designed to primarily serve the tenants of the building. In
addition, the Amendment would eliminate the condition to provide 51 parking spaces for use by
the general public. In granting the original approval, which permitted construction of the
building, both the Planning Commission and the City Council concluded that medical uses have
the potential resuli in negative impacts on the adjacent residential uses, and thus imposed
conditions of approval to prohibit medical uses and other similarly intense uses. Technical
traffic studies prepared to analyze the medical uses sought by the Amendment indicate that the
proposed change in use from the original approval of general office to medical uses increases the
number of daily vehicular trips by over 225% (from 604 daily trips to 1,984 daily trips for the
medical component alone). Moreover, the Amendment proposes to eliminate the 51 public
parking spaces that the Applicant previcusly agreed to provided at the Project Site, which
agreement is memorialized as a recorded covenant and agreement accepting the terms and
conditions ofthe City’s prior approval. The mtensification of land use combined with the loss of

planned public parking amplifies the Project’s potential interference with the use and enjoyment



of residential and commercial properiies in the vicinity of the Project Site because of the
dramatic increase in traffic levels and reduced parking opportunities, which increase the
likelihood of mcursions of commercial and office traffic and parking intc nearby residential
areas. Further, the additional impacts anticipated from the Amendment, including the loss of the
51 public parking spaces and increased traffic would adversely affect existing and anficipated
development in the vicinity and would not promote harmonious development of the area. The
Planning Commission also finds that there have been no significant changes in circumstances
that would warrant reconsideration of the restrictions imposed on the Project approval to address
the concerns related to Impacts on nearby residential and commercial land uses.

Although the Planning Commission could make Finding A regarding general

plan consistency, it cannot make the remainder of the required findings.

Section 5.1 The Planning Commission hereby finds that the Amendment has
the potential to adversely affect existing and anticipated residential and commercial development
m the vicinity and will not promote harmonious development of the area due to the loss of the 51
public parking spaces, the increase inn traffic generated by the proposed uses, and the adverse
impacts of the parking reduction and traffic impact on existing and future land uses.

Section 5.2 The Planning Commission hereby finds that the proposed nature,
configuration, location, density, height and manner of operation of the commercial development
proposed by the Amendment has the potential to significantly and adversely interfere with the
use and enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property due to the
intensification of the use with the proposed medical use, the related increase in traffic levels in
the Project vicinity, and the reduction in public parking that would otherwise be available for the

#1848,



Section 5.3  The Planning Commission hereby finds that the proposed
Amendment has the potential to create significantly adverse traffic impacts, traffic safety
hazards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or pedestrian safety hazards due to the additional trips that
would be generated by the amended Project and the reduction in public parking supply that
would otherwise be available for the area.

Section 5.4  The Planning Commussion hersby finds that the proposed
Amendment has the potential to be detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare, as
well as to both residential and commercial neighbors, due o the loss of the 51 public parking
spaces, the intensification of the use and associated additional traffic in the residential areas near

the Project Site,

Section 6. Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commuission hereby denies
the Development Plan Review Permit, and finds that this action is exempt from the provisions of

the California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to State Guidelines Section 15061(b){4) for

project denials.

Section 7. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the
passage, approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his/her
Certification 1o be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

Adopted:

Nanette Cole
Chairman of the Planning Commuission of
the City of Beverly Hills, California



Attest:

Secretary

Approved as to form:

David M. Snow
Assistant Uity Attorney

|

Approved as to content:

Ionagthan Lan, AICP
City Planner
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Ref, 52013-0007
(ictober 21, 2009

Nanette H, Cole, Chair

1.1li Bosse, Vice Chair

Daniel Yukelson, Commissioner

MNoah Furie, Commissioner

Craig Corman, Commissioner

City of Beverly Hills Planning Commission
455 N, Rexftord Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 8767 Wilshire Boulevard - Development Plan Review (P1O857275)

Dear Chair Cole, Vice Chair Bosse and Members of the Planning Commission:

As you know, this office represents George Kobor, the owner ("Owner") of the
real property located at 8767 Wilshire Boulevard that is the subject of the above-referenced
application (the "Project”). Following the Planning Commission’s ("Commission”) September
24, 2009 hearing on the Project, City Planning staff ("Staff") prepared a draft resolution
("Resolution") denying the Project. Having reviewed the Resolution, this office finds that the
Resolution makes insufficient and incorrect findings to sustain a denial of the Project, as detailed
below.

i THE RESOLUTION FINDINGS USE AN INCORRECT "POTENTIAL IMPACT"
STANDARD

To approve a development application, the Commission must make the findings
outlined in City Municipal Code ("Code") Section 10-3-3104. These findings mandate that the
Commission find that a project will not have a significant and adverse effect on existing and
anticipated area development, the use and enjoyment of surrounding residential properties,
traffic, and the public health in general, among other considerations. The Code language does
not provide for findings that equivocate or purport to find “"potential” adverse impacts. For
example, Code Section 10-3-3104(B) requires a finding that a project "will not adversely affect
existing and anticipated development in the vicinity and will promote harmonious development
of the area." {emphasis added).

The Resolution does not make the findings mandated by the Code, as if repeatedly
substitutes an Improper, uncodified standard of "potential” impacts in place of reguirements
detailed above. In Section 5.1 the Resolution finds that the Project "has the poigntial to

A Limited Liability Law Parinership Including Professionat Corporations / Los Angeles « 5an Francisco » Orange County
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Manette H. Colz, Chair
October 21, 20809
Page 2

adversely affect existing and anticipated residential and commercial development in the
vicinity." Section 5.2 states that the Project "has the potential (o significantly and adversely
interfere with the use and enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity.” Section 5.3 states
that the Project "has the potential to create significantly adverse traffic impacts.” Finally,
Section 5.4 states that the Project "has the potential to be detrimental to the public health.”
{emphasis added).

These are not valid findings. Virtually every project has the potential to create
significant adverse impacts on surrounding properties or the general development of the City.
Such language is not a finding, but merely a statement of the obvious that is unrelated to any
individualized analysis of the particular Project before the Comumission.

The Resolution's insufficient and improper findings are unsurprising, however,
given that extensive environmental review, unchallenged by Staff, shows that the Project wiil not
have significant traffic, air quality, or noise impacts. Further, given that the Project will provide
validated, code-compliant parking, Staff are precluded from asserting that the Project will create
an adverse parking demand. Staff is therefore left with nothing but conjecture, unsupported by
any objective evidence.’ Again, an unsubstantiated assertion regarding potential impacts is not
legally sufficient to maintain a denial of a development application for a use that is permitted
within a particular zone, and permitted under the General Plan.

Further, findings must be supported by substantial evidence. Therefore, simply
eliminating the word "potential” will not save these inadequate findings from being arbitrary and
capricious absent substantial evidence in the record to support actual impacts. The record before
you fails to provide evidence of any actual adverse impacis.

il THE RESOLUTION IMPROPERLY TIES THE PROJECT TO CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL FOR A PREVIOUS PROJECT THAT IS NOT BEFORE THE
COMMISSION

The Resolution repeatedly asserts that the Project will result in the "loss” of 51
public parking spaces. Putting aside the logical fallacy of counting spaces that do not currently
exist, and have never existed, the Resolution improperly imports analysis of a previous project
rather than addressing the impacts (if any) of the Project currently before the Commission.

While it is of course true that the Owner previously received a different
entitlement for construction at the Project address, the Project before the Commission 1s the
result of a new Development Plan Review ("DPR™) application, and has undergone exiensive
new environmental review. Every new facet of the Project has been studied de novo. The

! The only objective svidence cited in the Resotution concerns the higher traffic counts generated by medical offices
as comparsd 1o general offices. However, under the City's own traffic standards, the Project will not create a
significant traffic impact, rendering the Project's traffic numbers immaterial for purposes of a significant inpact
finding.

Ieffer Mangsls
Buter & Marmaro 1P
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Manetie H. Cole, Chair
Cctober 21, 2009
Page 3

Commission can no more use 2 condition of approval from 2 previous entitlement as a basis for
demial of the Project than the Owner can use an old traffic study completed for a different
proposed use to satisfy the Projeci’s environmental review.,

The Resolution uses a condition of approval for a previous entitiement to bolster
its insufficient findings of the Project's purported adverse impacts. This approach, in what
appears to be an attempt to divert attention from the Aindings’ improper potential impact standard,
raises an obvious guestion. If the Commission may base its denial of a project on the
relationship between the project and a previous entitlement, is there any limit to how far back the
Commission may go in comparing projecis? What if a project on a particular site fares well in
comparison to the previous entitlement awarded for the site, but does not look so good when
compared to various entitlements awarded years before the previous entitlement? Does the
Commission get to dig into a site's entitlement history until it finds some condition of approval #
likes that a current project will "eliminate,” and therefore get to deny a project based on this
elimination? Such a process would be absurd, and would forever tether a site’s land use to the
vagaries of approvals awarded in prior years.

The Commission is charged with making an objective assessment of the particular
project application before it. Addressing conditions of approval for a previous entitlement may
be an interesting exercise, but it is not an assessment of whether the particular contours of the
current Project will adversely impact surrounding areas or the City at large. Absent any
objective showing that the particulars of the current Project will cause significant, adverse
impacts, a denial of a permitted use is legally unsustainable.

y truly yours,

ALEX DeGOOD of
Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmare LLP

BMR/AMD:a

cc: David M. Snow, Assistant Cify Atiorney
Susan Healy Keene, Director of Community Development
Jonathan Lax, City Planner
David Reyes, Principal Planner
Georgana Millican, Associate Planner
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Ref §2013.0007
Novamber 4, 2002

YiAE-Mall AND US. MATL

Nanette H. Cole, Chair

Lili Bosse, Vice Chair

Daniel Yukelson, Commissioner

Noah Furie, Commissioner

Craig Corman, Commissioner

City of Beverly Hills Planning Commission
455 N, Rexford Drive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 8757 Wilshire Boulevard - Development Plan Review (PLOBS7275)

Dear Chair Cole, Vice Chair Bosse and Members of the Planning Commission:

This letter serves to provide the Planming Commission ("Commission”) with
further legal support for the statements contained in this office’'s October 21, 2009 letter
regarding the unsustainable findings stated in the proposed resolution ("Resolution”} denying the
above-referenced application (the "Project”).

I FINDINGS MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

The requirement that administrative actions such as a determination on a
Development Plan Review ("DPR") application be supported by findings that are in tum
supported by substantial evidence in the administrative record is a bedrock principal of
California law.! Topanga Ass'n for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles 11 Cal.3d 506
{1974); Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5; see also Village Laguna of Laguna Beach v.
Board of Supervisors 134 Cal.App.3d 1022, 1034 (1982) [in CEQA context findings must be
"accompanied by a statement of the facts supporting each finding"}; Orinda Ass'n v, Board of
Supervisors 182 Cal. App.3d 1145 (1986) [granting of variance for mixed-use office/retail project
improper where findings only addressed desirability of proposed development and economic
difficulties of developing property under current zoning as opposed to property’s special

' Some legislative acts also require findings supported by substantial evidence in the record when mandated by locai
ordimances or state law. See, eg. Government Code § 65588.5(j).

A Limited Lisbility Law Parinerghip including Professional Corporations / Los Angeles « San Francisca « Grangs County
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circumstances]; Honey Springs Homeowners Ass'n v. Board of Supervisors 157 Cal App.38
1122, 1151 {1984) [mandatory findmg regarding contiguity of development for Williamson Act
purposes made "perfunctorily” and "without defining its analytical base” and was therefore
unsustainable].

Tn Topanga, Los Angeles County approved a proposed 93-unit mobile home park,
which required a variance because each lof was smaller than the one acre required by the
underlying zoning. The County Regional Planning Commission produced findings that
discussed the project's open space, landscaping, economic viability, and provision of affordable
housing. The California Supreme Court rejecied these findings as insufficient because they did
not address how, upon application of the underlying zoning to the property, special
circumstances would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by surrounding properties, the
central foundation of a variance. The court held that an administrative body must construct
findings that "bridge the analytic gap between the raw evidence and ultimate decision or order.”
Topanga, 11 Cal.3d at 515. Reviewers of an agency's decision must be able to trace "the analytic
route the administrative agency traveled from evidence to action." Id. Because there was
virtually no evidence regarding the properiy's special circumstances, and therefore nothing to
support the ultimate decision, the variance approval could not be sustained.

Substantial evidence is not merely the presence of any evidence that supports a
particular conclusion; rather, as the term implies, the evidence in the administrative record must
be of "ponderable legal significance... It must be reasonablef ], credible, and of solid value[.|”
Kuhn v. Department of General Services 22 Cal. App.4th 1627, 1632-1633 (1994) [interal
citations omitted]; ¢f Pacifica Corp. v. City of Camarillo 149 Cal.App.3d 168 (1983) [transcript
of City Council debate is not by itself substantial evidence or a Topanga finding]. In addition,
the presence in the administrative record of potentially substantial evidence does not insulate a
determination from attack if the determination does not clearly indicate how the evidence
supports the final determination, "bridg[ing] the analytic gap” as required by Topanga.

18 THE RESOLUTION'S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Placed against the requirements outlined above, the Resolution’s findings clearly
fail. The findings contain statements for which there is no evidence in the administrative record,
statemnents which the evidence contradicts, and statements that are simply illogical. Further, as
noted previously, the findings employ an improper potential impact standard not supported by
the City's Municipal Code ("Code"}.

A, 'The Resolution Findings Use an Improper Potential Impact Standard
As noted in our October 21, 2009 letter, to approve a development application, the

Commission must make the findings outlined in Code Section 10-3-3104. These findings
mandate that the Commission find that a project will not have a significant and adverse sffect on

MBI e o
j i Butier & Marmaro 1P
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Manette H. Cole, Chair
Movemnber 4, 2009
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existing and anticipated area development, the use and enjoyment of sumrounding rem:dential
properties, traffic, and the public health in general, among other considerations.

The Code language does not provide for findings that equivocate or purport to
find "potential” adverse impacts. For example, Code Section 10-3-3104(B) requires a finding
that a project "will not adversely affect existing and anticipated development in the vicinity and
will promote harmornious development of the area.” (emphasis added). The Resolution does not
make the findings mandated by the Code, as it repeatedly substitutes an improper, uncodified
standard of "potential” impacts in place of requirements detailed above. See J.L. Thomas, Inc. v,
County of Los Angeles 232 Cal.App.3d 916 {1991) [CUP denial set aside because County
Planning Commission findings did not address the applicable criteria mandated by County
Codel.

These are not valid findings. Virtually every project has the potential fo create
significant adverse impacts on surrounding properties or the general development of the City.
Such language is not a finding, but merely a statement of the obvious that is unrelated to any
individualized analysis of the particular Project before the Commission.

B. Resolution Section 5.1 - Effect on Existing Development and
Promotion of Harmonious Development

The Resolution states that the Project may potentially adversely affect existing
and anticipated development in the vicinity and will not promote harmonious development of the
area due 10 a "loss” of 51 public parking spaces and an increase in traffic. This finding suffers
from both a logical fallacy and a complete lack of evidence. First, the referenced 51 public
parking spaces do not exist, and have never existed. There can be no adverse impact from the
loss of something that never existed. To suggest otherwise is nonsensical.

Further, the record contains virtually no evidence regarding dejeterious impacts
on surrounding development due to increased traffic. Staff merely states the number of
increased trips due to a medical use as compared to a general office use and leaps immediately
from this fact to a finding of potential adverse impacts. No study is presented. No economic
analysis was undertaken. This is understandable, given that by the City's own standards the
increased traffic will not cause a significant environmental impact. There is no explanation as fo
why the City ignores its longstanding criteria for measuring traffic impacts.

In addition, peak medical office traffic occurs mid-morning and mid-afternoon
when overall traffic is lower, ensuring that the surrounding streets are able to handle the traffic.
The traffic study approved by the City's own fraffic engineer confirms this fact. Medical traffic
is also distributed much more evenly throughout the day than that of a general office building.
Thus the record contains no evidence of adverse traffic impacts because no such evidence exists.

Moreover, 2 proper finding requires much more than the speculative reasoning
displayed in Resclution Section 5.1, The Resolution’s leap from one fact (increased trafficj to a

|effer Mangsis
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Manetie H, Cols, Chayr
November 4, 2009
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host of supposed impacts {or, again, potential impacts) is precisely the kind of "analytic gap”
Topanga forbids. Parties o a proceeding, or a reviewing court, should not have to "grope
through the record to determine whether some combination of credible evidentiary items which
supported some line of factual and legal conclusions supported the ultimate order or decision of
the agency.” Topanga, 11 Cal3d al 516, As it stands, the Project owner and the community at
large are left simply to take the Commission's word that a host of adverse impacts will
materialize if the Project is approved.

C. Resolution Section 5.2 - Potential to Significantly and Adversely
Interfere with Use and Enjoyment of Surrounding Residential
Properties

Resolution Section 5.2 states that the Project "has the potential to significantly
and adversely interfere with the use and enjovment of residential properties in the vicinity” due
1o increased traffic and 2 "reduction” in public parking. While no evidence is offered in support
of these contentions in this Resolution section, it appears that Staff is referencing an earlier
portion of the Resolution that states that increased traffic and reduced parking opportunities
*increase the likelihood of incursions of commercial and office traffic and parking into nearby
residential areas.”

Here again the evidence directly contradicts the stated contentions. As to traffic,
the majority of traffic generated by the Project will travel on Wilshire and Robertson during
daytime off-peak hours, and therefore will not impact surrounding residential propertics.
Further, there is no objective evidence in the record that indicates the Project will cause a severe
adverse impact on any portion of the surrounding neighborhood, residential or otherwise, from
increased traffic. Regarding parking, the Resolution's contention is both nonsensicai and
disproven by the City's own code. The Project will meet the City's extremely high parking
requirement for medical office use {a requirement that ensures that the Project will have excess
parking at all times), and will offer all patrons fully validated parking. Thus not a single car
traveling to the Project will need to enter the surrounding residential neighborhood for parking.
When the most minimal analysis of the facts leads to an opposite conclusion from that advanced
in the Resolution, a finding lacks all evidence, Iet alone substantial evidence.

B. Resolution Section 5.3 - Potential Significant Traffic Impacts

Resolution Section 5.3 continues the theme of relving on 2 wrong and illegal
standard of potentially significant traffic impacts, and adds that the Project has the potential to
create significantly adverse "traffic safety hazards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or pedestrian
safety hazards" due to increased traffic and a "reduction” in public parking. The lack of any
evidence in the record for this finding is striking. Once again, what evidence does exist flatly
contradicts the finding. The Project underwent substantial traffic analysis, and the City itself
determined the Project does not create signmificant traffic impacts. As to the other petential
hazards cited, the record is bereft of any discussion, analysis or showing that the Project
increases the risks of such hazards in any way. The finding is utterly indefensible.

|afler Mangels
Butler f Marmprn P
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E. Resolution Section 5.4 - Detriment t¢ Public Safetv, Health or Wellare

Resolution Section 5.4 reiferates the same traffic and parking findings detailed
above. Ii provides no additional support for the supposed impacts if cites, and is therefore as
deficient as the Resolution's other findings.

LR Substantial Evidence Must be Demonstrated by Expert Opinion or
Objective, Verifiable Documentation

A number of California cases Hlustrate what may constituie substantial evidence.
Expert staff opinion coupled with supporting documentation can provide substantial evidence.
Coastal Southwest Development Corp. v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Comm'n 55
Cal. App.3d 525 (1976) [opinion of environmental planning staff that hotel project on coastal
bluff would eliminate an area’s best remaining ocean view site, supported by photographic
documentation, held to constitute substantial evidence of significant adverse environmental
effect]; see also Big Rock Mesas Property Owners Ass'n v. Board of Supervisors 73 Cal.App.3d
218 (1977) [analysis of hillside terrain and road construction requirements by County road
commissioner was substantial evidence to support County allowing consiruction of road at
greater than 10 percent grade]. Quite tellingly, all of the expert opinion in the Project's record
(traffic, air quality) holds that the Project will not cause a significant environmental impact.
There is no informed expert opinion in the record that supports Staff's contentions regarding the
Project's potential impacts. While statf opinion can constitute substantial evidence, case law
illustrates that such opinion must be based on far more than mere conjecture and speculation.

Objective proof of impacts may also provide substantial evidence. Ross v. City of
Roliing Hills 192 Cal.App.3d 370 (1987) [photographic evidence of view impairment by
proposed two story home addition qualified as substantial evidence]. As detailed earlier, Staff
can point to no objective evidence of impacts caused by the Project.

I, ABSENT DEFENSIBLE FINDINGS OF ADVERSE PROJECT IMPACTS, THE
COMMISSION MUST APPROVE THE PROJECT

A project denial is valid only if the Commission is able 1o affirmatively find,
based on subsiantial evidence in the record, that a project will cause an identifiable adverse
impact. As demonstrated above, the Cominission is unabie to do so, and it must therefore
approve the Project. -y

Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro LLP
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ViA EMAIL ANDULS, MATL

Nanetie H. Cole, Chair

11k Bosse, Vice Chair

Danmiel Yukelson, Commissioner

Neah Farie, Commissioner

Craig Corman, Commissioner

City of Beverly Hills Planning Commission
455 N. Rexford Bxrive

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: 8767 Wilshire Boulevard - Development Plan Review (P1LO857275)

Dear Chair Cole, Vice Chair Bosse and Members of the Planning Commission:

As you know, we represent the Owner of 8767 Wilshire Boulevard in conjunction
with the above-referenced application (the "Project”). As part of our on-going research, we came
across a recent approval for a project at 2090 Wilshire Boulevard {9090 Wilshire™). Attached
for your easy reference is 9090 Wilshire's Planning Department report and Resolution No. 1556,
approved at the Planning Commission's ("Commission™) June 11, 2009 meeting. As you likely
recall, 9090 Wiishire involved the conversion of 20,101 square feet of general office space to
medical office space at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard, and the provision of 44 offsite parking spaces
at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard due to the fact that 9090 Wilshire Boulevard did not have sufficient
parking for the proposed medical use.

The approval of 9090 Wilshire should give the Commission great pause in lght of
the Commission's draft resolution denying a similar medical conversion at 8767 Wilshire for the
reasons detailed below.

1) The Commission just approved the conversion of a substantial portionof a
building to medical office use by allowing offsite parking because 9090 Wiishire does not have
enough parking for the medical conversion. The Commission agreed with the Planning
Department report that states that medical offices uses "are an important and needed land use in
the city that provide a valuable and potentially life-saving service to the City's residents and
employers.” 9090 Wilshire Boulevard Plapning Department Report, page 5. Further, 5090
Wilshire's approval Resolution states that because 9090 Wilshire is located outside of the
Business Triangie, medical uses are an acceptable use of the building. Resolution No. 1556,

A Limited Liability Law Parinersilp Including Professional Corporations [ Los Angelas « San Francisco » Orange County
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page 7. You will note that 8767 Wilshire is even further removed from the Business Triangle
than 9090 Wilshire.

2} The Commission approved 9090 Wilshire's conversion notwithstanding the fact
that the conversion would result in additional vehicle trips as compared with general office uses.
The Commission accepted the City's standards for measuring significant environmental impacts
caused by increased traffic, finding that a traffic siudy prepared by the 9090 Wilshire applicant
and peer reviewed by the City’s Transportation Division indicated that additional trips "will not
create any significant impact related to traffic or circulation.” Resolution No, 1556, pages 8 -5.

This aligns exactly with the traffic study prepared for 8767 Wilshire, yet the
Commission seems intent on ignoring the City's environmental impact standards for the Project,
concocting in their place an impermissible "potential impact” standard. We are at a loss to
explain how cars travelling to appointments at 8767 Wilshire (where they would all park onsite
free of charge) would cause a host of negative impacts in the surrounding neighborhood, but cars

traveling a few blocks down the same street for similar appointments at 9090 Wilshire will cause
none,

3) The Commission approved conversion to a medical use despite the fact that 9090
Wilshire does not meet code parking for such use.- Faced with a building that was clearly not
suited for additional medical conversion due to a significant, 44 space parking deficiency, the
Commission took the extreme measure of allowing offsite parking over two blocks away so that
9090 Wilshire could "meet” City parking requirements,

The approved conversion of 9090 Wilshire is shocking in view of the Planning
Department's reports for §767 Wilshire, and Commission comments made about the Project at
the Commission's September 24 and QOctober 22, 2009 meetings. The positions expressed in
these reports and meetings regarding 8767 Wilshire's proposed medical conversion raise serious
questions about the equal treatment of similarly situated properties within the City in light of the
9090 Wilshire approval. Further, the incongruous treatment of 8767 Wilshire and 9090 Wiishire
raises additional questions regarding the potential preference of certain developers in the City
over others who seek similar approvals.

In view of the 9090 Wilshire approval, the Commission's attempt at findings that
deny a similar medical conversion at 8767 Wilshire are ali the more suspect and vulnerable to

legal challenge and damages. We lock forward to discussing these patters in greater detail at the
Commission's November 19th meeting }Z
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STAFF REPORT
CiTY OF BEVERLY HILLS

For the Planning Commission
HMeeting of June 11, 2009

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Ryan Gaohiich,
Agsistant Planner

THROUGH: Jonathan Lait, AICP,

o O
City Planner Lt

SUBJECT: A request for a Conditional Use £ 5.} =
Permit to allow the use of 44 off-site parking £ Proposed Off-Site |- ~1_J
spaces in conjunction with a medical office [METS TN s
conversion for the property located at 9090 ©
Wilshire Boulevard.

Continued from the meeting of May 28, 2009,
RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the aftached resolution

approving the request, subject fo conditions, to allow the use of 44 off-site parking
spaces.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant seeks to convert the third floor (20,101 square feet) of the subject
property {9080 Wilshire Boulevard) to medical offices. The third floor is currently used
as general office space and conversion of the space to medical offices reguires 44
additional parking spaces that cannot be provided on-site. Because the 44 additional
parking spaces cannoct be provided on-site, the applicant proposes that this additional
parking be provided at 9150 Wilishire Boulevard, which has sumpius parking. Off-site
parking requires a Conditional Use Permit, which the Planning Commission may grant if
it finds that such off-site parking will not be detrimental to adjacent property or {o the
public welfare.

This report examines policy considerations associated with medical land uses in the
city, the project’s parking inventory and demand, as well as circulation to and from both
buildings, with the purpose of identifying and preventing potential impacts that could be
generated by the proposed project. Project-specific conditions are also recommended.
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Applicant Casden Properiies

Project Owner Casden Doheny Property LP
Zoning District Commersial (C-3)

Permil Streamiining Act . . .
Deadiine July &, 2008 {without time extension)
BACKGROUND

On April 18, 2009 the subject application was submitted. Previously, the subject
property and the proposed off-site parking property received discretionary approval
from the City's now disbanded Environmental Review Board for their originai
consitruction as outlined below:

9090 Wilshire Boulevard. 9090 Wilshire Boulevard is a three-story building that was
approved by the Environmental Review Board at its April 17, 1985 meeting. Free
validated parking was required to be provided for visitors of a proposed banking
operation to deter visitors from parking on the residential streets and reducing the
availability of parking to residential occupants, but the banking operation has since
been discontinued and the specific condition is no longer applicable based on the
building’s current tenants. Although the condition regarding the bank use is no longer
applicable, more recently imposed conditions require free valet parking to be provided
for patients and visitors of the existing medical offices. The building was originally
occupied entirely by general office space; however, the first and second floors of the
building were converted to medical office space by way of re-striping the parking garage
on two occasions between 2000 and 2004.

Presently the subject site has 83 standard parking spaces, 57 compact parking spaces,
40 tandem parking spaces {(counted as 1 car per tandem space), and 6 handicap

accessible spaces, for a total of 186 parking spaces in the three-level parking garage
accessed via South Doheny Drive.

Re-striping a parking garage o create additional parking spaces is no longer s
permitted activity; however, re-striping was permitted and considered to be a ministerial
activity at the time pemmits were issued. The re-siriping resulted in tandem and

compact parking spaces and a requirement for free valet service 1o access the re-
striped spaces.
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8150 Wilshire Boulevard. 9150 Wilshire Boulevard is a three-story building that was
also approved with conditions as a general office building by the Environmental Review
Board at its March 18, 1988 meeting. Conditions were imposed o mitigate potential
fraffic and parking impacts associated with the project.

The Environmental Review Board's approval of the building was ultimately appealed 10
the City Council due fo continued concerns related {o traffic, parking, and other
potential impacts related to the project.  Afier review, the City Councll upheld the
Environmental Review Board’s approval, and modified the conditions of approval ic

guerd against potential fulure impacts. The modified conditions of approval are as
foliows:

Medical office uses shall not exceed a cumulative total of 5,000 square feet.

Free parking shali be provided for all employees of tenants in the building.

Free validated parking shall be provided for alt visitors of tenanis in the building.
Signs adequately informing users of the building of the parking validation
program shall be posted in conspicuous and visible locations.

A parking attendant and/or security guard shall be maintained on duty during the
business hours of the building fo supervise the exiting of vehicles from the
buillding and toc ensure that all such vehicles tum left (north) toward Wilshire
Bouievard.

6. Eighty-six (86) parking spaces in excess of Municipal Code requirements shali
be provided. :

P

o

The building consists of approximately 85,582 sguare feet of development. The

building is currently used entirely for generai office uses, and is, therefore, parked at a

rate of one space per each 350 square feet (245 parking spaces required). However,

the subterranean parking garage accessed via South Oakhurst Drive contains 333

parking spaces, which provides a surplus of 88 parking spaces over the code-required

spaces (consistent with the City Council's approval). Based on the over-assignment of
parking spaces to employees as identified in the fraffic and parking study, 68 of the 88
surplus parking spaces remain available for use. Per the City Council's approval the -
building is permitted to contain up to 5,000 square feet of medical office space. If the
applicant were to request 5,000 square feet of medical office space, an additional 11

parking spaces would need fo be provided. Providing 11 additional parking spaces

would reduce the number of surplus parking spaces to 57, which is a sufficient amount
to accommodate the applicant’s request for off-site parking.

Although the building was constructed with a surplus of parking spaces as required by
the City Council, the surplus spaces were intended fo anticipate fufure parking
demands and potential impacts. Based on existing conditions identified in the traffic
and parking study, it is evident that the surplus parking spaces are not being fully
utilized, and have not been needed io accommodate any unanticipated parking
demand. Therefore, it is possible for the proposed project to utilize the surplus parking
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spaces without circumventing the intent of the City Council to guard against parking
impacts.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Both sites {8090 and 9150 Wilshire Boulevard) are located on the south side of Wilshire
Boulevard, and are surrounded by commercial buildings that vary between one and ten
stories in height. Commercial development in the area consists of retail, general office,
and medical office space. In addition to the commercial uses, 8090 Wilshire Boulevard
is located immediately north of single-family and commercial development, while 2150
Wilshire Boulevard is located immediately north of mutti-family residential development.
Separation between uses is provided by a one-way alley that is located south of the
subject properties. The properties are located within approximately 382 feet of each
other, which is within the 500 foot maximum allowed for off-site parking uses.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Description. The applicant proposes the conversion of 20,101 square feet of
existing general office space to medical office space on the third floor of the building
located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. As proposed, the third floor would be occupied by
an existing tenant of the building that currently operates medical offices on the second
floor. The conversion of general office space to medical office space is permitied within
the Municipat Code without the need for discretionary approval, but requires a greater
number of parking spaces (44 additional spaces) than can be accommodated on-site.
Consistent with Section 10-3-2733 of the Municipal Code, and as authorized by the
issuance of a Conditional Use Permit, the applicant proposes to satisfy the required 44
parking spaces through the use of off-site parking located at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard.
The parking garage located at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard is accessed via South Oakhurst
Drive and contains a surplus of 68 parking spaces that could be used o accommodate
the proposed medical office conversion.

In order o imit the amount of new vehicle trips generated by the conversion {(by way of
preventing off-site valet trips), the applicant proposes to require 51 of the medical office
employees to park at the off-site location and then walk to 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. By
requiring employees to park off-site and then walk to their office, the need for off-site
valet trips transferring cars between properties is avoided and increases in traffic are
kept to 2 minimum. The purpose for requiring 51 off-site parking spaces, rather than 44
as would be needed to meet Municipal Code requirements, is to appropriately serve the

anticipated ratio of patients versus employees of 9090 Wilshire Boulevard as outlined in
the traffic and parking study.

¢
Ld}
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PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS

MNotice of the proposed project and public hearing was mailed on May 13, 2008 to all
property owners and residential fenants within a 300-foot radius of the property.
Additionaily, notice was published in two newspapers of general circulation and notice
was provided fo the surrounding neighborhood groups. One letier of concern has been

received In regard o the proposed proiect and is included in this report as Attachment
2.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

This proposed project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria
contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA
Guidelines, and the environmental regulations of the City, and has been found to be
exempt pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1) of the CEQA Guidelines. A Class 1
Categorical Exemption may be issued to allow changes in operations associated with
an existing commercial building provided such change does not result in a significant
environmenial impact. To ensure that no environmentai impacts would be generated
by the proposed project, a traffic impact study was prepared, which demonstrated that
the change in operations is not expected to significantly impact traffic and circutation in
the surrounding area. The traffic impact study has been provided for the Commission’s
reference as Attachment 2, and is further discussed in this report.

ANALYSIS

The proposed project meets current zoning requirements. However, there are several
project-specific issues related to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit that merit
further discussion. These issues have been outlined below:

Medical Office Uses. While medical office uses are a permitted use within the C-3
Zoning designation, there has been recent community discussion as part of the City's
General Plan effort questioning the appropriateness of medical offices in some parts of
the city because they do not promote the kind of pedestrian-oriented environments that
retail or other establishments do. For instance, medical patients do not typically spend
their time before or after appointments shopping or eating at iocal restaurants, which is
known to have fiscal implications for the city.

Nevertheless, medical uses are an important and needed land use in the city that

provides a valuable and potentially life-saving service to the City's residents and
employers.

At the subject location, medical office is a permitted land use in the Municipal Code
and, therefore, approving the medical use is not directly before the Planning
Commission. However, the discretionary need for off-site parking o accommodate the
medical fand use is and needs 10 be balanced with the requirement to ensure the

.5
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anticipated conversion does not detrimentally impact the genersl welfare. %n, its
evaluation of the project, it is recommended that the Planning Commission take into
consideration the location of the subject site 1o the proximity of the pedesirian-oriented

Business Triangie and surrounding land uses, including the residential neighborhood to
the south.

Circulation Between Properiies. Off-sile parking typically raises issues about
circulation between the property using the parking and the property providing the
parking. Requiring patients or visitors of a building to park off-site is often inconvenient,
and deters the use of off-site parking. In addition, it is possible that some patients may
be unable to use off-site parking facilities. To prevent an inconvenience to visitors or
patients the practice of utilizing a valet service to move vehicles between properties is
sometimes used, thereby preventing any inconvenience. Unfortunately, providing a
valet service between sites creates additional vehicle trips and unnecessarily adds to
existing traffic congestion. In order to address the potential issues related to off-site
parking and ensure that the off-site spaces are being used effectively and as intended,
the applicant proposes that 51 parking spaces (used by medical office employees only)
will be provided off-site at 8150 Wilshire Roulevard. By requiring employees of 9090
Wilshire Boulevard to park off-site at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard, rather than patients and
visitors, there will be no valet trips generated between the two properties. In order to
ensure that no off-site valet trips occur, staff recommends a condition of approval o
provide assurance that the off-site spaces will be used by employees only. The
recommended condition requires the applicant to submit written lease agreements
demonstrating that a minimum of 51 off-site parking spaces have been assigned to
employees of 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. Furher, staff recommends a condition
requiring the off-site parking be provided to employees free of charge to ensure that the
parking is used.

Neighborhood Circulation. Although no off-site valet frips will be generated by the
proposed conversion to medical office space, it is important fo note that an additional
number of overall trips will be generated when compared to current uses. The traffic
and parking study prepared by the applicant and peer reviewed by the City's
Transportation Division, indicates that the additional trips generated by the proposed
project do not create any significant impact related to traffic or circulation. While it is
anticipated that additional vehicles may travel north on the surrounding neighborhood
streets (South Qakhurst and South Doheny Drives) to access the subject sites, current
and projecied traffic patterns identified in the traffic and parking study indicate that
approximately 85% to 90% of vehicles existing both parking garages do not turn south
down the residential streets and instead go north to Wilshire Boulevard to utilize nearby
traffic signais. As required by previous conditions of approval, vehicles are required to
turn north when existing both parking garages in order to avoid placing additional traffic
on the residential strests. Existing signage alerts drivers of this requirement, but it may
be possible to improve the visibility of such signage and increase the rate at which
drivers comply with these requirements. In order to accomplish this, staff recommends
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a condition that would reguire signage to be added or relocated to better inform drivers
of wm reguirements.

Parking. The building located at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard was constructed with 88
oarking spaces more than required by the Municipal Code in order to provide additions!
parking in the area. As evidenced by the traffic and parking study and field counts,
much of the surplus parking remains available to this day and could reasonably be used

to accommodate the off-site parking request without impacting current parking
operations.

The Municipal Code identifies parking requirements based on use and is intended o
account for employees and visitors, but it does not provide guidance in determining the
distribution of parking spaces between employees and visitors. In order 1o accurately
assess the true parking demand, which may sometimes be different from code-required
parking, the traffic and parking study utilized data from the Urban Land Institute (ULl
Shared Parking publication. The UL! data states that approximately 67% of the total
parking for a medical office space should be provided for use by patients. In order 1o
achieve this ratio and ensure that adeguate patient parking is provided on-site, the
traffic and parking study recommends, and staff supports, assigning 51 off-site
employee parking spaces. Such an assignment of spaces will provide for 157 on-site
patientvisitor spaces, 29 on-site employee spaces, and §1 off-site employee spaces,
all of which would meet Municipal Code requirements and UL} recommendations for all
uses taking place in the building. Therefore, staff recommends a condition requiring the

assignment of 51 off-site parking spaces, rather than the applied-for 44 off-site parking
spaces.

FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 10-3-38 “Conditional Use Permits”, the Planning Commission may
authorize conditional uses if it makes the following finding:

1) The proposed Jocation of any such use will not be detrimental fo
adjacent property or to the public welfare.

The proposed project will utilize existing on- and off-site parking spaces 10 satisfy the
parking requirements for medical office space, which is not anticipated to be detrimental
to adjacent property or to the public welfare. As demonstrated through the traffic and
parking study, and though site visits, the proposed project will not significantly impact
the surrounding area, and will aliow the existing parking garages to operate
independently of each other without the need for off-site valet trips, Project-specific
conditions of approval require that off-site parking spaces will be used by employees of
the medical offices only, and that a sufficient number of spaces will be provided within
9090 Wilshire Boulevard to accommodate all patients and visitors.  Although the
nroposed project does create an increase in vehicle trips over the current general office
uses, the increase in trips does not significantly impact any of the surrounding
intersections. Analysis of the subject sites shows that vehicles predominantly tum north

-7 -
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out of the parking garages and utilize Wilshire Boulevard and its nearby signalized
intersections, and staff recommends a condition to ensure that this practice continues.
Because the proposed project will not generate off-site valet trips, provides a sufficient
number of parking spaces o meet zoning reguirements and Urban Land Institute
recommendations, and will not increase the number of vehicles utilizing nearby
residential streets fo the point of creating an impact, it is anticipated that the proposed
oroject will not be detrimental to adjacent property or {o the public welfare.

RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution

approving the Conditional Use Permit, subject to the following project-specific
conditions of approval;

1. Free valet andfor self parking shall be provided to all employees of
tenants in the building located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard.

2. The applicant shall demonstrate, through written lease agreements to the
satisfaction of the City Attorney and Community Development Director,
that a minimum of 51 off-site parking spaces have been assigned to
medical office empioyees of the building located at 9080 Wilshire
Boulevard.

3. Free valet parking validation shall be provided to all patients and/or
visitors of the medical offices located at 2080 Wilshire Boulevard.
Signage identifying the validation program shall be placed in a
conspicuous location and shall be to the satisfaction of the Community
Development Director.

4, Left turns shall be prohibited for vehicies exiting the property located at
G080 Wilshire Boulevard. Signage alerting drivers fo this requirement
shall be placed in a conspicuous location and shall be to the satisfaction
of the Community Development Director.

5, Right turns shall be prohibited for vehicles exiting the property located at
9150 Wiishire Boulevard. Signage alerting drivers to this requirement
shail be placed in a conspicuous location and shali be to the satisfaction
of the Community Development Director.

8. The applicant shall record a covenant against the property located at 9080
Wilshire Boulevard identifving the off-site parking requirements, including
the number of spaces and their location. The covenant shall be executed

to the satisfaction of the Cilty Attorney and Community Development
Director.
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10.

11,

The applicant shall record & covenant against the property located at 8150
Wilshire Boulevard identifying the off-site parking requirements, including
ihe number of spaces and their location. The covenant shail be executed

o the satisfaction of the City Attorney and Community Development
Diractor.

A total of 51 off-site parking spaces shall be maintained at 8150 Wilshire

Boulevard for use by 8080 Wiishire Boulevard throughout the life of the
project.

The 51 off-site parking spaces located at 8150 Wilshire Boulevard shall
be clearly markedfidentified for use by employees of 9080 Wilshire
Boulevard only.

The City expressly reserves jurisdiction relative to traffic and parking
issues. In the event the Director determines that operation of the use at
this site is having unanticipated traffic and parking impacts, the Director
shall require the Applicant to pay for a parking demand analysis. After
reviewing the parking demand analysis, if, in the opinion of the Director,
the parking and traffic issues merit review by the Planning Commission,
the Director shall schedule a hearing in front of the Planning Commission
in accordance with the provisions of Article 19.5 of Chapter 3 or Titie 10 of
the Beverly Hills Municipal Code. The Planning Commission shall
conduct a noticed public hearing regarding the parking and traffic issues
and may impose additional conditions as necessary fo mitigate any
unanticipated traffic and parking impacts caused by the proposed Project,
and the Applicant shail forthwith comply with any additional conditions st
its sole expense.

Any significant amendment to the approved parking plan, as determined
by the Community Development Director, shall be subject to Planning
Commission review and approval.

apGohlich
sistant Plannear

Attachmenis:

1.

Draft Planning Commission Resolution

2. Letter of Concern Regarding the Project
3. Memo From Transportation Division
4. Traffic and Parking Study
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RESCLUTION NO. 1556
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS CONDITIONALLY
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO
ALLOW THE USE OF 44 OFF-SITE PARKING SPACES
IN COMJUNCTION WITH THE CONVERSION OF
20,101 SQUARE FEET OF GENERAL OFFICE SPACE

TO MEDICAL OFFICE SPACE FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 9090 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD:

The Planning Commission of the City of Béveﬂy*ﬂiils_hereby finds, resolves and -

defermines as follows:

- Section 1. Casden Properties, Apphcant, on -bchalf of Casden Dohmy
?roperty LP (soilecnvely the “Applicant’™ seeks to convert the third ﬁoar (20, lt}l squiare: fef’:t}
of the subject property located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard (the “Pm;ect”} to medical offices,
The third floor of the subject property is currently used as general office space, a&‘@d conversion
of the space to medical offices requires 44 additional parking spaces tﬁa‘t cannot be provided on-
site. Beéause the 44 additiona! parking spaces cannot be provided on-site, the &ppiica_-nt‘
pmpoée;s, and the property owner.of 9150 Wilshire Sqﬂevaﬁ ggrees, that this additional parking
can be provided é‘t 9150 Wilshire Boulevard, which has a s;lrpius of parking. Off-si;e paﬂ(ing_-
zequifes a Conditional Use Permit, whiﬁh the Planning Cerﬁmissien may grant if it finds that
such off-site parking will not be detrimes;taﬁ to adjacent property or {0 ﬁze public welfare, To
ensure that thé off-site parking'dées not generate impe;cts that would cause detriment to adjacent

property or to the public welfare, certain project-specific conditions are included in this

Resolution.



Section 2. The Project sites {9&% and 9150 Wilshire Boulevard) are ébcaﬁeé
on 'ihe south side of Wilshire Boulevard, and are surrounded by commercial hm%émgs that vary
%}eiweeﬁ one and len stories in height Commercial development in the ares consisis oi‘ retaxi
general office, and medical office space. In addition to the commercial uses, %9@ “Wﬁsime
Boulevard is located immediately n&ﬁh of single-family and cnmmercmi d@veiapmant, while -
9150 Wilshire Boulevard is located immediately north of multi-family residential deveie?m&m.
Separation between uses is provided by a one-way alley that is located immediately south of the
subject properties. The subject properties are located within approximately 382 feet of ‘gach
other, which is within the 500 foot meimmn aliowed for off-site parking uses. -

-Section 3. 9090 Wilshire Boulevard is a 'tl'u‘ee-story' bﬁil‘din;g ‘that ‘was
appﬁwed by the Environmental Review Board at its April 17, 1985 meeting. Un&et the
bu%ldizfsg’s approval free validated parking was required to be provided for visitors _of a proposed
banking operation ‘to prevent visitors from parking on the fcsidemial streets. Thc_ banking
operation has since been diécontinued, and the condition is no longer applica&é, The %ailding

| was originally occupied énﬁreiy by generéi office space; however, over time, portions éf the.
building were converted o medical office space by way of re-siriping the parkiﬁg garagé. Re-
striping took place on two occasions (het\#een 2ﬁOO and 2004), and provided sufficient parking

to allow the entire first and second floors of the building to be converted to medical ofﬁcés, ‘

Re-striping a parking garage to create additional parking é.paces is no imﬁger a
permitled activity; however, re-striping was permitted, and considered o be a ministerial
activity, al the time permits were issued tc allow the restriping of 9090 Wilshire Beuéévard. The
re-gtriping resuited in tandem and compact parking spaces, and a requirement of the re-striping

was that free valet service be provided 1o access the re-striped parking spaces. The traffic and




parking study submitted by the Applicant indicates that 12 off-site parking spaces are g’émvidéé at
150 Wilshire Boulevard 1o accommodate a portion of the medical office c@ﬁvefsiogxé, but stafl
is unable to Jocate records indicating that such an é?pmva} ook place, Méxeavgr, the i?u%i&iag
permits issued o allow the rewsiripimg provided a safficient mumber of ;)ariiing spaces 1o
accommodate all parking on-site, and off-site parking is not required. It may be that the operator
of ﬁ%% Wiﬁshiré Boulevard has assigned aﬁwsiie parking spaces to some of iis smployees as a
means of pm%éd%ng additional pa:king in exéess_ef thé Municipal Code requirementé, but City
ré;:ards do not indicate the use of any off-site parking spaces to accommodatc medical ;:#fﬁe:e.
conversions. |

| The first and second floors of the building (26,449 square feet in‘. é.li) are currently
occupied by medical office uses. The third floor of the building consists of 20,101 square feet
and is -cumnﬂ;y occupied entirely by general office uses. The Project calls -for the entire third
fioor to be converted to medical offices. Parking for the building is located within a .
subterranean parking garage accessed via South Doheny Drive. The wraffic aﬁd parking é,tudy
suiﬁzﬁittéd by the Appi%caﬁt indicates the avaiié&iiity of 189 parking spaces; however, there are

actually 186 spaces on site, consistent with the plahs reviewed by the Commission.

Section4. 9150 Wilshire Boulevard is a three-siory building that was
approved with conditions by the Environmental Review Board at its March 16, 1988 meeting.

The project was approved subject to conditions related to potential traffic and parking impacts.

The Eavironmental Review Board’s approval of the building was ultimately
appealed to the City Council due to continued concerns related to traffic, parking, and other

potential impacts related to the project. After review, the City Council upheld the Environmental
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Review Board’s approval, and modified the conditions of approval in anticipation of potential

future impasts. The modified conditions of approval are as follows:

1. | Medical @fﬁce uses shall not excesd a‘gumuiaﬁve total of 3,000 sguare

feet.

2. Free parking shall be provided for ail ﬁmpie%es of tenants in the building. 7

‘3. Free validated parking shall be provided for all visitors of tenants in the
building.
S;igﬁs adequately informing users of the building of the parking validation _
- program shall be peét_ed in conépicupus.and visible locations.
5. A parking attendant anéfoi: security guard shall be maintained on duty
during the business hours of the building to supervise the exiting of . -
vehicles from the building and 10 ensure that all such vehicles tum left

(north) toward Wilshire Boulevard.

6. Eighty-six (86) parking épaces in excess of Municipal Code reciuiremenis

| ‘sﬁaﬁ be provided.‘

The buiiding consists of appmxi;ﬁateiy 85,5§'2 square feet of development. The
building is used entifeiy for general office uses, éﬁd is, therefore, parked at a rate of one space
per each 350 square feet (245 parking spaces required). However, the sublerranean parking
garage accessed via South Oéiuhurst Drive contains 333 parking spaces, which provides a surplus
of 88 parking spaces over the code-reguired spaces {consistent with the City Council condition of

approval). Based on the over-assignment of pérkéng spaces {beyond the code-required spaces)




identified in the treffic and parking study, 68 of the 88 surplus parking spaces remain svailable -

for use,

Although the building was aonsmscieci with a surplus of pfarking spaces as |

required by the City Council conditions of approval, t%i_g surplus spaces were intended fo gaarér |

against future parking demands and potential fmpacts. ‘Based on existing conditions identified in

thie traffic and parking study, the Commission found that the fsurpl{as parking spaces az‘é not being |
utilized, and have not been needed to gﬂwmmo&atc any unavticipated parking démand.

4

Therefore, it .is possible for the Project to ufilize the suwrplus parking. spaces without

. circumventing the intent of the City Council to guard against parking impacts.

Sectien 5. The Applicant proposes théfconve’rsidn of 20,101 sicguére feet of

exi sting gencrai ofﬁce space 1o medlcal ofﬁt:e space wzﬂnn the third ﬂaor of §he buﬂdmg Tocated

at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard The ¢conversion of general office space to medical ofﬂce space is

permitted within the Municipal Code without the need for discretionary approval, butrcquues a

“greater number of parking spaces (44 additional spaces) than can be a&;;m;;,‘aaa@ on-site.
Consistent with Section 10-3-2733 ef the Mumcipai Code, and as authorized by the issuance of 2
Conditional Use Permit, the ﬁpphcam proposes to satisfy the reqmred 44 parkmg spaces through
the use of off-site parking located at 9150 Wilshire Boutevard. The parki_ng garage located at
9150 Wilshire Boulevard is accessed via South Oakhurst Drive, and contains a surplus of 68-

parking spaces, which will be used to satisfy the increased parking demand generated by the

medical office conversion,

In order to limit the amount of new vehicle trips generated by the conversion, the
Applicant will require 51 of the medical office employees to park at the off-site location and then

walk to 9090 Wilshire Boulevard, which is approximately 387-feet away. By requiring



empée}{eeé'tc péﬁibff—séte and then walk o their afﬁée_s the need for §§f-$iié_ valet %gigss |

tsamfssﬁﬂg cars between properties i8 avoided, and increases in traffic are kept ta'.'a_ftzziﬁimiém; .
f%m ;}ﬂrgﬁﬁse for tequiring 51 emplovess to park offsite, rather than é%—as'lwoéﬁé:ﬁe ﬁeedeé to
meet Municipat Céa_le zequiséments, is to appropriately serve the antisipaieé ,Vr;éfief éf patients |

versus employees of 9090 Wilshire Boulevard as outlined in the traffic and 'parki_n;g'stuéig« -

TTTUSéction 6. THE Project has been ’eiﬁvirimméﬁta;l‘ay‘ ré“—;f;féwéa-";:smsm; to the
Califormia Environmental Quality Act (?isblié Resources Code Sectieﬁs; 21000, ':esi-"séq*

(“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections

a 155_(}0 et seq.), and the City’s environmental guidelines. A Class 1 Categorical ﬁxeniptién- has.

. been issucd based on a change in the operation of existing facilities. Further,  traffic and

- parking study was ;ﬁiepare_d,f,whichmd;emansj:rates.that.said_s::hange in operations is nat,gxmg&'té, R

significantly impact traffic and circulation in the surrounding area. Therefore, the Project is not

 enticipaled to generate any significantly adverse environmental impacts.

Section 7. Notice oi; the ﬁsjm& and public hearing was mmied éﬁ ng 13,
2009 to all property owners and residential tenants within 2 300-foot rgdius of the préi:e:rty, and
notice was published in twa newspapers of general circulation. On May 23, 2009 the Planning
Commiss_ion.ccnsééesed the application at a duly noticed public meeting. Evidence, both written

and oral, was presented at said meeting.

Section 8. in reviewing the Project, the Corunission discussed issues related

to use, circulation between properties, neighborhood circulation, and parking as foliows:




“Medical Office Uses. Wh‘iie medical office uses a8 & g}@miﬁeé e

within the _,Cé Zoning d@sig@ﬁiﬁ%, the Commission noted that there has
been réc_sm_ community discussion as part of the City’s {}eaémi Plan effort
guestioning the apympﬁaﬁenessraf msdiga% efﬁg&s in some parts of the
. ¢ity because they do not promote the kind of pedestiap-orienied
N environments that retail or other establishments do. For instance, medical
- patients d@ not typié-ali}f spend_ their time before or afier appointments
A shg_)pping or eating at iocal restaurants, which is known to _have fiscal
. implications for the city. For these reasons, uses that contribute to existing

- commercial operations and enhance the pedestrian experience aie typically

~preferred within-the Business Triangle.  Because the Project is located -

. outside the Business Triangle, and because medical offices already exist
wi&xin the E;mgect "siteg the Commission determined that the Project would

_be-an acceptable use of the building.

Circulation Between Properties. Off-site parking typically raises issues

- about circulation between the property using the parking and the property
providing ﬂxe parking. Requiring patients or visitors of & building to park
off-séte is often inconvenient, and deters the use of off-site parking
Additionally, it is possible that some patients may be unabie to use off-site
parking facilities. To prevent an inconvenignce to vigitors or patients the

practice of utilizing a valet service to move vehicles between properties'is



sometimes used, ﬁzcmbj;’ preventing any inconvenience. :ﬂrﬁsrmﬁateiyg
providing a valel service between sites creaiss additional %z;@hiéié i:rigés, and
unnecessarily adds 1o existing traffic congestion. In order fo Vaé.dr\ess. the

potential issues related to off-site ?arkmgs the Commission diécgsssd the
| Applicant’s g?@pesaﬁ to require 51 medical office 'em§§QYees to use the
off-site parking at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard, By requiring émpioyeeé of
9090 Wilshire Boulevard to. park off-site at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard, |
rather than patients and v-isitars, there will be no valet trips gﬂﬁcra:ted
between the two ﬁmparties_. In order to ensure that no éﬁ‘-sit& valet trips
occur, a condition has been included in this Resdiﬁﬁen to provide
assurance that.the off-site spaces will be used by employees only. The
condition, as 613_&5‘#1@& bei_oﬁz, .requires the Applicant to submit written
lease agreemenis demonstrating that 2 minimum of 51 off-site parking
spaces have been assigned to employees of 9@90 Wilshire Boulevard. 7
Further, a condition has been included in this Resolution hat reca_uifes the
off-site parking to be provided to employees free of charge to ensure that
parking is used.

Neighborhood Circulation. Although no eff-sifé valet tripé will be
generated by the coﬁversi«on to medical office space, an additional number
of overall frips will be geﬁferated when cémparcd o curren? uses. The
traffic and parking stady prepared by the Applicant, and peer rév.%ewed by

the City’s Transportation Division, indicates that the additional trips




generated by the Project will not oreate any significant impact refated 1o
traffic or circulation. While it is anticipated that additional wehicles may -
travel north on the surrounding neighborhood strests (South Oakhurst and
South Doheny Ezii:as} 40 access the subject sites, current and ptﬁjecied
iraffic patierns identified in the fraffic and parking study indicate that
approximately 85% to 90% of %hici;es existing both parking garages do
not twrn south down the residential s}x’eeﬁsg and instead go norih 1o
Wilshire Boulevard to utilize nearby traffic signals. As required by
previous conditions of approval, vehicles are required fo tum north when

" existing both parking garageé in order to avoid placing add;tianafl traffic

on the residential streets. Existing signage slerts drivers of this

requirement, and a condition is included in this Resolution to improve the
visibility and location of such signage and increasc the rate at which
drivers comply with turn restrictions.

P_g___kin& A traffic and parking study was prepared by the Applicant, and
peer reviewed by the City’s Tmsportatién Division, in order to accurately
assess the parking situations on both sites and ensure that adequate supply
is available to accommodate the Project. ‘The building located at 9150
Wilshire Boulevard was constructed with 88 parking spaces more than

" required by the Musicipal Code in order to guard against potential parking
demand. As evidenced by the traffic and perking study, and by field

counts, much of the surplus parking remains available to this day, and can



reasonably be used to accommedate the Profect without impacting cumrent

parking operations.

The Municipal Code identifies parking requirements baséd on use, and
does not proﬁée guidance iéa determining the distribution of éafkizag
spaces between employees of a building and its patrons. In esﬁer is]
accurately assess the true parking demand, which is ofien different from
code-required parking, the traffic and parking study utiliZéd data from jihé_ '
Usban Land Institute (ULY) Shared Parking publication. me_vULi data
states that approximately 67% of the tota% paricing.foz‘-a medical office |
space should be provided for use by pa;ieﬁts. In order to achieve this ratio

and ensure that adeqﬁate patieﬁt parking is provided on-site, the fraffic and

parking study recommended, and staff 'suppbrtgci, assigning 51 off-site
employee parking spaces. Such an assignment of spaces provides for 157 |
on-site paﬁentfvisiier‘ spaces, 29 on-site empiovee épaces, and 51 off-site
employee spaces, all of which i'neef 'Municipéi Coﬁe requirements and
ULI recommendations, Therefore, a condition requiriﬁg the assignment of

51 off-site parking spaces, rather than the appﬁed»fm 4»;1 off-site parking

spaces is included in this Resolution.

Section 9. in considering the application for a Conditional Use Permit, the

Planming Commission considered the following criteria:




1. Whether the proposed location of any such use will be derimental

o adjacent property of to the public welfare.

Section 10.  Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby finds

and determines as follows:

k1

1. As conditicned, the Project will uijlize existing on- and off-site
parking spaces ic satisfy the parking requiremnents for medical office space, which is
niot anficipated to be detrimental to adjacent property of t0 the public wéif_are. As
demonstrated 'ghmugh the traffic and parking study, and though site %zisiis, the Project
will not significantly impact the sﬁ:rounﬁing arca., and will allow the existing parking
garages to operate independently of eaqh &her without the need for off-site valet
~ wrips. Project-specific conditions of approval require that off-site parking spaces will
be used 'by employess of the r_nedicai offices only, and that a sufficient number of
spaces. will be provided within 9090 Wilshire Boulevard to accommodate all patients
and visitors. Although the Project does create an increase in vehicle wips over the
current general office uses, the increase in trips does not significantly impact any of
the surrounding intersections. Analysis of the subject sites shows that vehicles
predominantly turn north out of the parking garages and utilize Wilshire Boulevard
and its nearby signalized intersections, and a condition is included in this Resolution
to ensure that this practice continues. Because the Project will not generaie off-site
valet irips, provides 2 sufficient number of parking spaces to meet zZoning
requirements and Urban Land Institute recommendations, and will not increase the

number of vehicles utifizing nearby residential streets to the potnt of creating an
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impact, 1t is anticipated that the Project will not be defrimental to adjacent property or

to the public welfare.

Section 11.  Based on the foregoing, the Planning Camméssiéﬁ_‘_ﬁe@b& FPPIOVES

the Conditional Use Permit, subject to the following conditions: . _
1. Free valet and/or seif parking shall be provided to all émpiéyéaé of

tenans in the building located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. |
) The Applicant shall demonstrate, throp.gh wzntten lease agréeme;ﬁts
to the satisfaction of the {laty Attomey and Ccmmuni{y Devéiqpﬁzex;t Direcior, thata
minimum of 51 off-site parking spaces have. been ass:gneé to nmet-iicai office
employees of the building located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. -
| 3. Free valet parking v}aiidéﬁqn shall be provided to all patients' ‘
and/or visitors of the medical offices located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. Signage
identitying the validation program shall be placed in 2 conspicuous location, and shall
be to the satisfaction of the Community i}avalagmem I}i;ecter.

4. Left turns shall be prohibited for vehicles exiting the property

located at 9090 Wilshire Boulevard. Signége alerting drivers tqéhis requirement shall
‘be placed in a conspicuous location, and shall be to the satisfaction of the Community

Development Director.

‘5. Right turns shall be prohibited for vehicles exiting_ the property

located at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard. Signage alerting drivers to this requirement shall

be placed in a conspicuous location, and shall be to the satisfaction of the Community

Development Director.
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6. The Applicant shall record a covenant against the property located
at 5050 Wiishire Boulevard identifying the off-site parking requirements, meluding
the number of spaces and their location. The covenant shal? be executed to the
satisfaction of the City Attorney and Cémmunity Development Director.

| 7. The Applicant shaﬁ record a covenant against the prsperé:y iocated
at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard identifying the offsite parking requirements, including
the number of spaces and their location. The covenant shall be ekecuted to the
satisfaction of the Cétﬁg Attorney and Community Development Director. |

8. A total of 51 off-site parking spaces shail be maintained at 9150

Wilshire Boulevard for use by 9090 Wilshire Boulevard throughout the fife of the

Project.

9. The 51 off-site pﬁricing spaces located at 9150 Wilshire Boulevard |
shall be clearly marked/identified for use by employees of 9090 Wilshire Boulevard
only.

10. The City expressly reserves jurisdiction relative to traffic and
parking issues. In the event the Director determines that operation of the use at this
site is having unanticipated traffic and parking impacts, the Director shall requiré the
Applicant to pay for a parking demand analysis. Afier reviewing the parking dernand
analysis, if, in the opinion of the Director, the parking and traffic issues merit review
by the Planning Commission, the Director shail schedule 2 hearing in front of the
Planning Commission in accordance with the provisions of Article 19.5 of Chapter 3
or Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code. The Planning Commission shall

conduct & noticed public hearing regarding the parking and traffic issues and may

3



impose additional conditions as necessary to mitigate any unanticipated traffic and
perking impacts caused by the Projeci, and the Applicant shall forthwith comply with
any additional conditions af its sole EXpEnse. |

1% Any significant amendment to the approved ?érking plan, as
deiegminad by the Community Development Digecmz, shall be sﬁbﬁ@c%. o) ?iéﬁaigg ‘
Commissiﬁr; review and approval.

- 12. The Project shall substantiaﬁy comply with the pians submitted to
and reviewed by the Planning Commission at its meeting of May 28, 29{)9 |

13. These conditions shalf run with the land and shall remain in ﬁzﬁ
force for the duration of the life of the Project.

14. This resolution approving the Conditional Use Peﬁnit shall not
become effective until the ownei' of the ‘iject'site records 2 covenant, satisfactory in
form and content to.the City Attorney, accepting the conditions of approval set forth
~ in this resolution. The covenant shall include a copy of this resolution as an exhibit.
The Applicant shail deliver the executed co%'enant to the Department of Plasning &
Community Development within 60 days of the Planning Commiséion decision. At
the time that the Applicant cfeﬁversr the covenant to the City, the Applicant shall also
provide the City with all fees ﬁecessary to record the document Vwi:th the County
Recorder. If the Applicant fails to deliver the executed covenant within the required

60 days, this resolution approving the Project shall be null and void and of oo
further effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Direcior of .Planning &
Community Development may, upon a request by the Applicant, grant a waiver from

the 60 day time limit if, at the time of the request, the Direcior deterrnines that there




have been no substantial changes to any federal, state or local law that would affect

the Project.

Section9.  The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the
passaége, approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his'her
Certification o be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

Adopted: 671172009

N e H. Cole
Chair of the Planning Commission of  the
City of Beverly Hills, California '

Attest:

Approved as 1o content:

" David M. Snow
Assistant City Attorney
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES . 8§,

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS )

1, JONATHAN LAIT, Secretary of the Planning Cornmission and City Planner of the
- City of Beverly Hills; Califomia, dq?her_éby certify that the foregoing isa true a_rid c%’;neic_t ‘
- copy of Resol&ﬁc_ﬁ No. 1556 duly passed, rapl.arovesi aﬁd .adopted by the lemg_ -
Commission of said City at a meeting of said Commission on June 11, 2009, and

thereafter duly signed by the Secretary of the Planning Commission, as indicated; and

That the Planming Cominission of e City consists of five (S mrembers-amd said B

Resolution was passed by the following vote of said Commission, to wit:

i Y B8

NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

~.Commissioner. Yukelson, Vice Chair Bosse and Chair Cole.

Commissioners Corman and Furie.
None.

N{}n& o e e e

Y
30%!1“ LAIT, AICP

Secrétary of the Planning Commission/
City Planner

City of Beverly Hilis, California




